





J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. <u>111325-64</u>

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Bijan TADAYON, Aram NAHIDIPOUR, Xin WANG, Michael C. RALEY, Guillermo LAO, Thanh T. TA,	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: ContentGuard Holdings, Inc.  Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   3. Nature of conveyance:  Security Agreement  Other  Execution Date: June 22, 2001; July 6, 2001; June 20, 2001; June 19, 2001  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s);	Street Address: 103 Foulk Road  Suite 200-M  City: Wilmington State: DE Zip: 19803  Country: Postal Code:  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No		
A. Patent Application No. 09/867,749	ication, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)  tached? □ Yes ☑ No		
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Marc S. Kaufman</li> <li>Internal Address: Nixon Peabody LLP</li> </ol>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:□</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00</li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>□ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>		
Street Address: 8180 Greensboro Drive,  Suite 800  City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22102	8. Deposit account number:  19-2380  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
true copy of the original document.  Marc S. Kaufman	July 25, 2001 Signature  July 25 Date		
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date  Per sheet, attachments, and documents: 04		

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

07/31/2001 TBIRZ1 00000116 09867749

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

NVA190351.1

## **ASSIGNMENT**

**DOCKET NO. 111325-64** 

The undersigned is/are the named inventor(s) (the "Inventor(s)") on a United States patent application entitled *Method And Apparatus For Assigning Conditional Or Consequential Rights To Documents And Documents Having Such Rights* (the "Application") for inventions disclosed or claimed therein (the "Invention(s)"),

claimed therein (the "Invention(s)"), which Application:	
<ul> <li>is being executed concurrently herewith,</li> <li>was first executed on</li> <li>was filed on May 31, 2001 as Application Number 09/867,749.</li> <li>claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application(s) No(s).</li> </ul>	
ContentGuard Holdings, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, on behalf of itself, its successors and assign and its legal representatives ("ContentGuard"), is entitled to all rights in the Application and the Invention(s), and the full cooperation of the Inventor(s).	ıs, he
For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventor(s) here sell(s), assign(s), and transfer(s) to ContentGuard the entire and exclusive right, title and interest the Application and the Invention(s), in and for the United States, its territories, and all forei countries, including all applications, patents, design registrations and publications obtained or deriv therefrom, world wide, and all priority rights under all present or future conventions and treaties, a any provisional applications for which priority is claimed in the Application; and	in gn ed
<ol> <li>request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon ContentGuard;</li> <li>agree that ContentGuard may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon;</li> <li>agree to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therew requested by ContentGuard; and</li> <li>authorize ContentGuard to subsequently enter the Application Number on this Assignment, if related above.</li> </ol>	ith
Bijan TADAYON  Aram NAHIDIPOUR  Date  Date  Date  Date	

NVA185139.1

Michael C. RALEY

Guillermo LAO

Thanh T. TA

Charles P. GILLIAM

PATENT REEL: 012015 FRAME: 0233

Date \_\_\_\_\_

Date\_\_\_\_\_

Date\_\_\_\_\_

## **ASSIGNMENT**

## **DOCKET NO. 111325-64**

The undersigned is/are the named inventor(s) (the "Inventor(s)") on a United States patent application entitled **Method And Apparatus For Assigning Conditional Or Consequential Rights To Documents And Documents Having Such Rights** (the "Application") for inventions disclosed or claimed therein (the "Invention(s)"), which Application:

which Application.			
☐ is being executed concurrently herewith,			
□ was first executed on			
■ was filed on May 31, 2001 as Application Number 09/867,749.			
☐ claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application(s) No(s).	1	filed	•
ContentGuard Holdings, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, on behalf of itself.	its	successors	and assic

ContentGuard Holdings, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, on behalf of itself, its successors and assigns, and its legal representatives ("ContentGuard"), is entitled to all rights in the Application and the Invention(s), and the full cooperation of the Inventor(s).

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventor(s) hereby sell(s), assign(s), and transfer(s) to ContentGuard the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in the Application and the Invention(s), in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries, including all applications, patents, design registrations and publications obtained or derived therefrom, world wide, and all priority rights under all present or future conventions and treaties, and any provisional applications for which priority is claimed in the Application; and

- (1) request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to ContentGuard;
- (2) agree that ContentGuard may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon;
- (3) agree to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by ContentGuard; and
- (4) authorize ContentGuard to subsequently enter the Application Number on this Assignment, if not already entered above.

Bijan TADAYON Bijan Tadayan	Date
Aram NAHIDIPOUR	Date
Xin WANG	Date
Michael C. RALEY	Date
Guillermo LAO	Date
Thanh T. TA	Date
Charles P. GILLIAM Clay Leller	Date 6/22/200(

## **ASSIGNMENT**

**DOCKET NO. 111325-64** 

The undersigned is/are the named inventor(s) (the "Inventor(s)") on a United States patent application entitled **Method And Apparatus For Assigning Conditional Or Consequential Rights To Documents And Documents Having Such Rights** (the "Application") for inventions disclosed or claimed therein (the "Invention(s)"),

claimed therein (the invention(s)"),				
which Application:				
<ul><li>☐ is being executed concurrently herewith,</li><li>☐ was first executed on</li></ul>				
■ was filed on May 31, 2001 as Application Number 09/867,749.				
☐ claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application(s) No(s).	1	filed	•	

ContentGuard Holdings, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, on behalf of itself, its successors and assigns, and its legal representatives ("ContentGuard"), is entitled to all rights in the Application and the Invention(s), and the full cooperation of the Inventor(s).

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventor(s) hereby sell(s), assign(s), and transfer(s) to ContentGuard the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in the Application and the Invention(s), in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries, including all applications, patents, design registrations and publications obtained or derived therefrom, world wide, and all priority rights under all present or future conventions and treaties, and any provisional applications for which priority is claimed in the Application; and

- (1) request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to ContentGuard;
- (2) agree that ContentGuard may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon;
- (3) agree to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by ContentGuard; and
- (4) authorize ContentGuard to subsequently enter the Application Number on this Assignment, if not already entered above.

Bijan TADAYON	Date
Aram NAHIDIPOUR	Date
Xin WANG	Date 6-20-01
Michael C. RALEX (1) (1)	Date 6-19-01
Guillermo LAO / Ittl D	Date 6/19/0/
Thanh T. TA Leviner	Date 6 // 9 / 0 /
Charles P. GILLIAM	Date

NVA185139.1

RECORDED: 07/25/2001

PATENT REEL: 012015 FRAME: 0235